Docket No.: BAT-ASN 11-02-2000 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE SHEET FORM PT()-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94). Y Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02 101503272 Tab settings → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 11.16.00 Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Robert S. Feldstein Name: Batonex, Incorporated Internal Address: ☐ Yes 🏻 No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 412 Theater Place ☐ Merger ★ Assignment Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement State: NY ZIP: 41202 City: Buffalo Other Execution Date: October 3, 2000 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 5,523,667 5,629,601 5,646,504 5,523,668 5,621,297 Additional numbers attached?

Yes

No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Howard M. Cohn 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 200.00 ☑ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be Internal Address: ___ credited or debited to deposit account ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 23360 Chagrin Blvd. Suite 110 8. Deposit account number: 03-2415 State: OH ZIP: 44122 City: Cleveland DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

> Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: PATENT

Signature

Havar I

Howard M. Cohn

Name of Person Signing

REEL: 011190 FRAME: 0513

October 11, 2000

Date

WHEREAS, I, Robert S. Feldstein of Yonkers, New York, have invented a COMPOUND BATTERY CHARGING SYSTEM as fully disclosed in an application for Patent so entitled and filed by me on April 15, 1994 as Utility Patent Application Serial No. 08/228,874 and issued as U.S. Patent No. 5,629,601 on May 13, 1997.

WHEREAS, Batonex, Incorporated, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal office at 412 Theater Place, Buffalo, New York desires to acquire the entire interest in and to the subject matter disclosed in said application and in and to all patents issued or to be issued thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said Batonex, Incorporated, my entire right, title and interest in and to the subject matter disclosed in said application and in and to all Letters Patent Domestic and Foreign issued or to be obtained thereon, including all rights and interests with priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperative Union, European Patent Convention, Common Market Convention, or any other Convention or Union for each country of said Convention or Union; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the Letters Patent granted on said application and all future patents granted upon the subject matter disclosed therein to the above-named Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns.

لخ Witness my hand this	_ day of _	october	, 2000	
	Solue	FA Feldst	-	Inventor
	Robert S	Feldstein		

STATE NEW YORK)SS COUNTY SUCEMS)

On this ______ day of _______, 2000, before me personally appeared Robert S. Feldstein to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the reses and purposes therein specified.

(SEAL)

NOTE GEADA
ANTARY PUBLIC. Store of New York
No. 41-10928335
District in Overes Chinay
Antary Capital August 3: 200

Notary Public

bat101.asn

WHEREAS, I, Robert S. Feldstein of Yonkers, New York, have invented a MAGNETICALLY BALANCED MULTI-OUTPUT BATTERY CHARGING SYSTEM as fully disclosed in an application for Patent so entitled and filed by me on April 15, 1994 as Utility Patent Application Serial No. 08/228,341 and issued as U.S. Patent No. 5,646,504 on July 8, 1997.

WHEREAS, Batonex, Incorporated, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal office at 412 Theater Place, Buffalo, New York desires to acquire the entire interest in and to the subject matter disclosed in said application and in and to all patents issued or to be issued thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said Batonex, Incorporated, my entire right, title and interest in and to the subject matter disclosed in said application and in and to all Letters Patent Domestic and Foreign issued or to be obtained thereon, including all rights and interests with priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperative Union, European Patent Convention, Common Market Convention, or any other Convention or Union for each country of said Convention or Union; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the Letters Patent granted on said application and all future patents granted upon the subject matter disclosed therein to the above-named Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns.

Witness my hand this 🔰	day of _	october	, 2000	
	Solu	f A Felds.	lem	Inventor
	Robert S	. Feldstein		

STATE NEW YORK)SS COUNTY SUEWS)

On this day of , 2000, before me personally appeared Robert S. Feldstein to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified.

(SEAL)

JOSE GEADA
MOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York
No. 41-4688338
Ottentied in Queens County
Commission Engines August 31, 200 /

Notary Public

WHEREAS, I, Robert S. Feldstein of Yonkers, New York, have invented a NICD AND NIMH BATTERY CHARGING SYSTEM as fully disclosed in an application for Patent so entitled and filed by me on April 15, 1994 as Utility Patent Application Serial No. 08/228,393 and issued as U.S. Patent No. 5,523,668 on June 4, 1996.

WHEREAS, Batonex, Incorporated, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal office at 412 Theater Place, Buffalo, New York desires to acquire the entire interest in and to the subject matter disclosed in said application and in and to all patents issued or to be issued thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said Batonex, Incorporated, my entire right, title and interest in and to the subject matter disclosed in said application and in and to all Letters Patent Domestic and Foreign issued or to be obtained thereon, including all rights and interests with priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperative Union, European Patent Convention, Common Market Convention, or any other Convention or Union for each country of said Convention or Union; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the Letters Patent granted on said application and all future patents granted upon the subject matter disclosed therein to the above-named Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns.

Witness my hand this	ک	_day of _	october	, 2000	
			1116	1/	I
	-	Robert S	Feldstein	Me	_ inventor.

COUNTY QUEEUS.)SS

On this _______, day of ________, 2000, before me personally appeared Robert S. Feldstein to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified.

Notary Public

(SEAL)

MOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York
No. 41-4688338
Ossatied in Queers County
Commission Epiles August 31, 200

bat103.asn

PATENT REEL: 011190 FRAME: 0516

WHEREAS, I, Robert S. Feldstein of Yonkers, New York, have invented a PROCESS AND APPARATUS FOR CHARGING A BATTERY as fully disclosed in an application for Patent so entitled and filed by me on January 28, 1994 as Utility Patent Application Serial No. 08/188,444 and issued as U.S. Patent No. 5,621,297 on April 15, 1997.

WHEREAS, Batonex, Incorporated, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal office at 412 Theater Place, Buffalo, New York desires to acquire the entire interest in and to the subject matter disclosed in said application and in and to all patents issued or to be issued thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said Batonex, Incorporated, my entire right, title and interest in and to the subject matter disclosed in said application and in and to all Letters Patent Domestic and Foreign issued or to be obtained thereon, including all rights and interests with priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperative Union, European Patent Convention, Common Market Convention, or any other Convention or Union for each country of said Convention or Union; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the Letters Patent granted on said application and all future patents granted upon the subject matter disclosed therein to the above-named Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns.

Witness my hand this 📝	day of	october	, 2000	
	Mil	ent 1. Folds	tun	Inventor
	Robert S			

COUNTY PURCUS)SS

On this <u>3</u> day of <u>CCI</u>, 2000, before me personally appeared Robert S. Feldstein to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified.

(SEAL)

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York
No. 41-4688338
Outsided in Queens County
Commission Expires August 31, 200 /

Notary Rablic

WHEREAS, I, Robert S. Feldstein of Yonkers, New York, have invented an ALKALINE BATTERY CHARGER AND METHOD OF OPERATING SAME as fully disclosed in an application for Patent so entitled and filed by me on February 28, 1994 as Utility Patent Application Serial No. 08/202,832 and issued as U.S. Patent No. 5,523,667 on June 4, 1996.

WHEREAS, Batonex, Incorporated, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal office at 412 Theater Place, Buffalo, New York desires to acquire the entire interest in and to the subject matter disclosed in said application and in and to all patents issued or to be issued thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said Batonex, Incorporated, my entire right, title and interest in and to the subject matter disclosed in said application and in and to all Letters Patent Domestic and Foreign issued or to be obtained thereon, including all rights and interests with priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperative Union, European Patent Convention, Common Market Convention, or any other Convention or Union for each country of said Convention or Union; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the Letters Patent granted on said application and all future patents granted upon the subject matter disclosed therein to the above-named Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns.

Witness my hand this _	ک day of	october	, 2000	
	All	uf S. Felek	Steen	Inventor
		Feldstein		_

STATE NEW YORK)SS
COUNTY SUEENS)

RECORDED: 10/16/2000

On this ______ day of ______, 2000, before me personally appeared Robert S. Feldstein to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified.

(SEAL)

JOSE GEADY
MOTARY PUBLIC. State of New York
MOTARY PUBLIC. State of New York
MO. 41-4698338
Obsidied in Queens County
Commission Expense August 31, 2001

bat104-4.asn

PATENT REEL: 011190 FRAME: 0518